Decommissioning

cost Others Total

Balance at 1 January 2022 262,141 33,311 - 295,452

Decrease during the year (18,742) (1,943) - (20,685)

Balance at 31 December 2022 243,399 31,368 - 274,767

Decrease during the year (7,749) (4,427) - (12,176)

Balance at 31 December 2023 235,650 26,941 - 262,591

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

31 December 2023 31 December 2022

Defined benefit obligation at beginning of year 243,399 262,141

Current service cost 28,418 29,976

Interest cost 5,555 5,197

(Gain) loss on settlement (58) 37

Actuarial (gains) losses

Demographic assumption changes 334 1,288

Financial assumption changes (4,677) (15,401)

Experience adjustments (32,294) (36,770)

Benefits paid during the year (5,027) (3,069)

Defined benefit obligation at ending of year 235,650 243,399

155Maybank Securities (Thailand) Public Company Limited

	 Significant actuarial assumptions are summarised below:

	 The result of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present value
of the long-term employee benefit obligation as at 31 December 2023 and 2022 are summarised
below:

25.	 Other liabilities

26.	 Share capital

31 December 2023 31 December 2022

(% per annum) (% per annum)

Discount rate 2.80 2.50

Salary increase rate 5.00 5.00

Turnover rate 0.00 - 20.00 0.00 - 17.00

(Unit: Million Baht)

31 December 2023 31 December 2022

Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease 1%

Discount rate (14) 16 (16) 18

Salary increase rate 17 (15) 19 (17)

Turnover rate (15) 10 (17) 11

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

31 December 2023 31 December 2022

Accrued expenses 202,559 244,092

Dividend payable 916 916

Others 31,598 38,361

Other liabilities 235,073 283,369

31 December 2023 31 December 2022

Number

of share Amount

Number

of share Amount

(Thousand share) (Thousand Baht) (Thousand share) (Thousand Baht)

Issued share capital

(Par value at Baht 5 each) 572,250 2,861,250 572,250 2,861,250

Paid-up share capital

(Par value at Baht 5 each) 570,815 2,854,073 570,815 2,854,073

156 56-1 ONE-Report 2023

27.	 Statutory reserve

	 Pursuant to Section 116 of the Public Limited Companies Act B.E. 2535, the Company is
required to set aside a statutory reserve at least 5% of its net profit after deducting accumulated
deficit brought forward (if any), until the reserve reaches 10% of its registered capital. The
statutory reserve is not available for dividend distribution. At present, the statutory reserve has
fully been set aside.

28.	 Dividends

29.	 Brokerage fees income

Dividends Approved by Dividend paid

Dividend

per share

(Million Baht) (Baht)

Dividends for the operating result as from